the nine months ended June 30, 2001 and 2000 of Brooks Automation,
   Inc. included in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the United
   States Securities and Exchange Commission on August 21, 2001, and the
   audited financial statements and notes thereto of GPI as of and for
   the six months ended June 30, 2001 and the year ended December 31,
   2000 included as part of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

   BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2001
   $000'S

   Historical

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

14

   General   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Brooks (A)   Precision   adjustments(1)   combined
   ----------   ---------   --------------   --------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and equivalents   $ 197,275   $ 6,118   $   --   $ 203,393
  Marketable securities   24,714   --   --   24,714
  Accounts receivable, net   114,707   2,620   --   117,327
  Inventories   66,519   3,799   --   70,318
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   31,346   95   --   31,441
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
   Total current assets   434,561   12,632   --   447,193

Fixed assets, net   60,380   1,729   --   62,109
Intangible assets, net   109,693   --   13,484   123,177
Long-term marketable securities   111,717   --   --   111,717
Other   24,576   8   --   24,584
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
   Total assets   $ 740,927   $14,369   $ 13,484   $ 768,780
   =========   =======   ========   =========

LIABILITIES, MINORITY INTERESTS, CONVERTIBLE
REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Notes payable   $  16,912   $   --   $   --   $  16,912
  Revolving line of credit   350   --   --   350
  Borrowings due within one year   478   144   --   622
  Accounts payable   16,764   735   --   17,499
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   74,763   1,428   500   76,691
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   109,267   2,307   500   112,074
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
  Convertible subordinated notes   175,000   --   --   175,000
  Debt   85   46   --   131
  Other long-term liabilities   5,288   --   --   5,288
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
   Total long-term liabilities   180,373   46   --   180,419
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------

   Total liabilities   289,640   2,353   500   292,493
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------

MINORITY INTERESTS   924   --   --   924
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------

Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock   2,661   --   --   2,661
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock   182   100   (91)   191
  Additional paid-in capital   466,031   --   24,991   491,022
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6,180)   --   --   (6,180)
  Deferred compensation   (12)   --   --   (12)
  Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (12,319)   11,916   (11,916)   (12,319)
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   447,702   12,016   12,984   472,702
   ---------   -------   --------   ---------

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

15

   Total liabilities, minority interests, convertible
   redeemable preferred stock and stockholders' equity   $ 740,927   $14,369   $ 13,484   $ 768,780
   =========   =======   ========   =========

(A)   As reported in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated August
   20, 2001, filed with the United States Securities and Exchange
   Commission on August 21, 2001.

   BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001
   $000'S
   (except per share data)

   Historical
   General   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Brooks (A)   Precision   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ---------   -----------   --------

Revenues   $ 320,192   $ 13,155   $   --   $ 333,347
Cost of revenues   175,639   7,491   --   183,130
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
  Gross profit   144,553   5,664   --   150,217

OPERATING EXPENSES

  Research and development   45,543   --   --   45,543
  Selling, general and administrative   71,648   3,572   --   75,220
  Amortization of acquired intangible assets   20,479   --   1,686(2)   22,165
  Acquisition-related and restructuring costs   1,717   --   --   1,717
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total operating expenses   139,387   3,572   1,686   144,645

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   5,166   2,092   (1,686)   5,572

OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE
  Interest (income) expense, net   (7,782)   (123)   --   (7,905)
  Other (income) expense, net   451   --   --   451
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
   Total other (income) expense   (7,331)   (123)   --   (7,454)

Income (loss)  before income taxes
  and minority interests   12,497   2,215   (1,686)   13,026
Income tax provision (benefit)   9,318   42   185(3)(4)   9,545
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS   3,179   2,173   (1,871)   3,481
Minority interests in loss of consolidated
  subsidiary   (262)   --   --   (262)
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------

NET INCOME (LOSS)   3,441   2,173   (1,871)   3,743
Accretion and dividends on preferred stock   (90)   --   --   (90)
   ---------   --------   -------   ---------
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
  COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $   3,351   $  2,173   $(1,871)   $   3,653
   =========   ========   =======   =========

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

16

Earnings per share attributable to
common stockholders:

   Basic   $   0.19   $   0.20
   Diluted   $   0.18   $   0.18

Shares used to compute earnings per
share attributable to commons stockholders:

   Basic   17,739   --   850   18,589
   Diluted   18,898   --   850   19,748

(A)  As reported in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 20,
   2001, filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on
   August 21, 2001.

   BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   $000'S
   (except per share data)

   Combined
   Combined   Auto-Soft
   Historical   and   General
   Auto-Soft   Historical  AutoSimulations   Precision
   and  Auto-   General   Pro forma   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Brooks (A)   Simulations   Precision   Adjustments(5)   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   -----------   ----------  ---------------  -----------   ------------

Revenues   $337,184   $  5,892   $20,084   $   --   $   --   $363,160
Cost of revenues   176,459   3,999   11,602   --   --   192,060
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
  Gross profit   160,725   1,893   8,482   --   --   171,100

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Research and development   44,147   1,512   --   --   --   45,659
  Selling, general and administrative   77,410   4,839   3,363   (1,774)   --   83,838
  Amortization of acquired intangible assets   18,506   --   --   4,052   2,247 (2)   24,805
  Acquisition-related and restructuring costs   578   --   --   --   --   578
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses   140,641   6,351   3,363   2,278   2,247   154,880

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   20,084   (4,458)   5,119   (2,278)   (2,247)   16,220

OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE
  Interest (income) expense, net   (8,362)   (54)   (151)   498   --   (8,069)
  Other (income) expense, net   2   18   --   --   --   20
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   Total other (income) expense   (8,360)   (36)   (151)   498   --   (8,049)

Income (loss) before income taxes
  and minority interests   28,444   (4,422)   5,270   (2,776)   (2,247)   24,269
Income tax provision (benefit)   13,609   (1,712)   80   510   1,220 (3)(4)   13,707
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

17

INCOME(LOSS) BEFORE
  MINORITY INTERESTS   14,835   (2,710)   5,190   (3,286)   (3,467)   10,562
Minority interests in loss of consolidated
  subsidiary   (274)   --   --   --   --   (274)
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------

NET INCOME (LOSS)   15,109   (2,710)   5,190   (3,286)   (3,467)   10,836
Accretion and dividends on preferred stock   (120)   --   --   --   --   (120)
   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------   --------
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
  COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $ 14,989   $ (2,710)   $ 5,190   $ (3,286)   $ (3,467)   $ 10,716
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========

Earnings per share attributable to common
 stockholders:
   Basic   $   0.96   $   0.64
   Diluted   $   0.88   $   0.59

Shares used to compute earnings per share
  attributable to common stockholders
   Basic   15,661   --   --   143   850   16,654
   Diluted   17,192   --   --   143   850   18,185

(A)  As reported in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated August 20,
   2001, filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on
   August 21, 2001.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (1)   To record the purchase accounting of the assets acquired
   and the liabilities assumed. In consideration for the
   acquisition of GPI, the Company issued 850,000 shares of
   its common stock, subject to adjustment pending the